

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

MICHAEL MCCARTHY, et al.,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	No. 1:20-cv-10701-DPW
	)	
-against-	)	
	)	
CHARLES D. BAKER, in his Official Capacity as	)	
Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**MOTION OF PINK PISTOLS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Closure Order Violates the Second Amendment.....	4
A. Massachusetts’ Ban Burdens Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment .....	4
B. Because it Constitutes a Flat Ban on the Exercise of Second Amendment Rights, the Closure Order Is Categorically Unconstitutional .....	9
C. Governor Baker’s Ban on Firearm Purchases Fails Any Level of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny .....	13
1. At a Minimum, Strict Scrutiny Should Apply .....	13
2. The Ban on Firearm Purchases Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	5
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	13, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	15
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C. v. Wolf</i> , No. 63 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1329008 (Pa. Mar. 22, 2020).....	10, 16, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	4, 12
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller III)</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	5
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 8, 11, 13, 16, 17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Radich v. Guerrero</i> , 2016 WL 1212437 (D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016).....	5
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....	12
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	13
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	16
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer (Steel Seizure)</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	1

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(c) .....10  
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....10  
 21 U.S.C. § 812.....16  
 M.G.L. c.140, § 122B .....11  
 M.G.L. c.140, § 123 .....10  
 M.G.L. c.140, § 128A.....11

**Other Authorities**

*2017 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses*,  
 FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/39Pf4tj>.....9  
*2018 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses*,  
 FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/36A8TaP> .....9  
*A Crisis of Hate: A Report on Homicides Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People*, NATIONAL COALITION OF ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS (2018), <https://bit.ly/35FECWR>.....9  
 Alex Napoliello, *Gun Shops Are Now Considered Essential Businesses in N.J., Gov. Murphy Says*, NJ.COM (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2RbH4Qq>.....19  
 Alexander Mallin & Luke Barr, *Police implement sweeping policy changes to prepare for coronavirus spread*, ABC NEWS, Mar. 18, 2020, <https://abcn.ws/3bl7sij> .....6  
 Asher Klein, *Boston Police Officer Dies of Coronavirus Complications After “Courageous Fight”*, NBC BOSTON, April 14, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2xofwk9> .....7  
 Brody Levesque, *COVID-19 Factors in Hate Crimes Spike*, LOS ANGELES BLADE (March 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3bdEcu8> .....9  
 Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *List of Massachusetts Federal Firearms Licensees (FFLs)* (Dec. 2019), available at <https://bit.ly/2Ka30r1> .....16  
 Chris Cillizza, *How Coronavirus has Sent Gun and Ammo Sales Through the Roof*, CNN, Mar. 25, 2020, <https://cnn.it/2WID0dM>.....8  
 Christina Hager, *Coronavirus Cases Double Among Mass. First Responders*, CBS BOSTON, April 10, 2020, <https://cbsloc.al/2Vwcz92> .....7  
 Christopher C. Krebs, Director, Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, *Advisory Memorandum On Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response 6*, U.S. DEP’T OF HOMELAND SECURITY (Mar. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2UWeyY8>.....6  
 COVID-19 Order No. 13, on March 23, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/rog8pj7> .....2, 3, 9, 10, 16  
 COVID-19 Order No. 21, <https://tinyurl.com/ugg42dd>.....2, 10

Daniel Nass, *How Coronavirus Shutdown Orders are Affecting Gun Stores in Each State*, THE TRACE (Updated April 14, 2020), <https://bit.ly/34EmMo8>.....17

Danny McDonald, *The Coronavirus Pandemic is Changing How Some Mass. Authorities Process Certain Crimes*, BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3aed9O9>.....6, 7

Deborah Becker, *So Far, More Than 300 Prisoners Released Due to COVID-19 Under Mass. High Court’s Ruling*, WBUR NEWS, April 14, 2020, <https://wbur.fm/2yjeNkk> .....7

Governor Tom Wolf, *Industry Operation Guidance* (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3bnifZl>.....19

Kaitlyn Krasselt, *State Prisons Releasing Inmates Due to Coronavirus as Positive Tests Rise*, CT POST, April 6, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3bksSwn>.....7

Kurtis Lee & Anita Chabria, *As the Coronavirus Pandemic Grows, Gun Sales are Surging in Many States*, L.A. TIMES, Mar. 16, 2020, <https://lat.ms/39kNVNt> .....7

Luke Money & Richard Winton, *Sheriff Suspends Efforts to Close L.A. Gun Stores Amid Coronavirus Restrictions*, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://lat.ms/2R33143> .....19

MARATHON STRATEGIES, *Liquor Store Density by State 4* (2014), <https://bit.ly/2KcN47E>.....15, 16

Matt Murphy, *Baker Reversed Course on Gun Shop, Range Openings*, LOWELL SUN, Apr. 2, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2REgGin>.....3, 14

Matt Stout, *One Response to Coronavirus Anxiety in Mass.: Try to Buy a Gun for the First Time*, BOSTON GLOBE, April 14, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2RH09Kj> .....8

Maura Healey (@MassAGO), TWITTER (April 1, 2020, 12:57 PM), <https://bit.ly/2K7rVeP>.....3

National Shooting Sports Foundation, *NSSF-Adjusted NICS Background Checks for March 2020*, <https://bit.ly/2KcsHXW>.....8

Richard A. Oppel, Jr., *For Some Buyers With Virus Fears, the Priority Isn’t Toilet Paper. It’s Guns.*, NY TIMES, Mar. 16, 2020, <https://nyti.ms/39gfRCc> .....7, 8

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Guidance Letter to ATF Federal Firearms Licensees* (Apr. 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Vop8mC> .....18
